STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
	•	496403	B, WING_			06/	29/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAKEWOOD MANOR				19	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 LAUDERDALE DRIVE CHMOND, VA 23238		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	comprehensive assessensure that a resident (1) Maintains accepts status, such as usual body weight range ar the resident's clinical this is not possible or indicate otherwise; (3) Is offered a therap nutritional problem at orders a therapeutic This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and of acility staff falled for Resident #2, to ensu thickened liquids were medication pass. Resident #2 was give medications during the choking and coughin. The findings included Resident #2 was adroliagnoses included: high blood pressure, swallowing) and depit Resident #2's most reset) with an ARD (as 5/11/17 was coded a status assessment. If having a BIMS (brief	ssment, the facility must to the parameters of nutritional body weight or desirable and electrolyte balance, unless condition demonstrates that resident preferences peutic diet when there is a not the health care provider diet. Is not met as evidenced on, staff interview, facility linical record review, the one of 19 residents, re physician ordered e provided during the on thin liquids and uncrushed ne medication pass, causing got. It initted to the facility on 5/4/17. Dementia, atrial fibrillation, dysphagia (difficulty	F	325	F325: Maintain nutrition start unavoidable: All residents who received the liquids have the potential to rewrong liquid. 1. For resident #2, the made the error in utilities incorrect liquid consist counseled regarding the error. The resident dialong adverse effects reservor. 2. 100% audit of the MA residents who are ordered thickened liquids will completed to ensure the correct consistency is chart tag portion of the record. 3. Licensed staff will be on Lakewood policy of medication administration thickened liquids.	ickened eceive the arse who zing the stency was he do not have lated to flace at the listed in the emedical educated on	e ns re he the

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
·		495403	B. WING			06/	29/2017	
LAKEWO	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	190 RI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 LAUDERDALE DRIVE 10 CHMOND, VA 23238			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	impairment. Resident requiring extensive to member to perform a as eating and tolleting coded as having a state on 6/27/17 at 4:45 Plobserved. LPN (licer poured Resident #2's medications which compoured water from the medication cart (thin pills whole to the resident swallow some difficulty, but he mouth. LPN (C) encompoured water, which spoured expectorating this with the resident until on 6/28/17, a clinical conducted. Review of administration record order dated 6/6/17 for Review of the care plan included the for indications of aspin and gurgling in throat temperature after medications after medications and surgling in throat temperature after medications as a second conducted the for indications of aspin and gurgling in throat temperature after medications after medications and surgling in throat temperature after	t #2 was also coded as total assistance of one staff ctivities of daily living such as The resident also was age 3 pressure wound. M, a medication pass was used practical nurse) C medications to include four ensisted of two Tylenols, ressure medication. She awater pitcher on the liquids). LPN (C) gave the dent with sips of thin liquids. The dent with sips of thin liquids. The puraged the resident to tempted to give the resident illed from her mouth. The liquids of the mouth of the main and the pills with ent was coughing, gurgling, and mucus. LPN (C) stayed on the main and the main	F	325	4. DON/Pharmacy/design complete a medication pour on one nurse per s week for one month. R medication pass and po observations will be conthereafter. Results of a medication pass and po observations will be revereported at the next QA meeting for recommendations. Var be investigated and staff re-educated and/or countindicated. This plan will be effective 8/1 measures will be maintained to ongoing compliance.	pass and thift per sandom ur dits and the viewed an	I and will e s	

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X) BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495403	B. WNG		01	6/29/2017	
·	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE RICHMOND, VA 23238			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	Continued From page On 6/28/17 at 8:15 Al showed the writer on Resident #2 for "hone crush pills." On 6/28/17 at 9:10 Al (Resident #2) medica with honey thickened liquids were present of the continue of the	M, the medication nurse the screen of the MAR for ey thickened liquids and to M, LPN (D) stated, "I gave attions crushed in applesauce cranberry juice." Thickened on the medication cart. M, the ST (speech therapist) e stated, "She has had for awhile." She went on to to came back from the nectar thick liquids. She a resident was downgraded due to coughing with nectar was asked if the resident had she stated, "No, they have edications" The ST was received uncrushed result would be. She robably cough and be at risk given thin liquids would have risk of aspiration	F 325	DEFICIENCY)			
	observed in the room pitcher in the room. To gurgling.	. There was no water There was no coughing or	THE STATE OF THE S			T Properties	
	cup pf thickened cran	g room. She was given a berry juice.					
		M, Resident #2's oxygen ed by LPN (D). It was 99%					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETEO
		495403	B. WING		06	/29/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE RICHMOND, VA 23238	ppersonner om bester	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	on room air (normal a		F 325			
	barium tablet was presented initially with nectar thick liquids by cup. Tablet remained on anterior lingual surface despite two presentations of nectar thick liquids and two presentations of puree. Patient expectorated whole tablet from anterior lingual surface on command."					
	notified of above findi nurse has been discip	N (director of nursing) were ngs. The DON stated, "The blined." n)(i)(j) TREATMENT/CARE	F 328			
		nsure that residents receive care to maintain mobility the facility must:				
	with professional stan	nd treatment, in accordance dards of practice, including ons from the resident's and				
	appointments with a c	t the resident in making jualified person, and tation to and from such				
	The facility must ensureduire colostomy, unservices, receive such professional standard	eterostomy, or ileostomy n care consistent with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495403	B. WING		06/29/2017	
	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE RICHMOND, VA 23238 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 328	the resident's goals a (g)(5) A resident who receives the appropri to prevent complic including but not limit diarrhea, vomiting, de abnormalities, and no (h) Parenteral Fluids, administered consists standards of practice physician orders, the person-centered care goals and preference (i) Respiratory care, i and tracheal suctionin that a resident who n including tracheostors suctioning, is provide professional standard comprehensive persor residents' goals and this subpart. (j) Prostheses. The f resident who has a p and assistance, cons standards of practice person-centered care and preferences, to v prosthetic device. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record review the face	is fed by enteral means ate treatment and services ations of enteral feeding ed to aspiration pneumonia, ehydration, metabolic isal-pharyngeal ulcers. Parenteral fluids must be ent with professional and in accordance with comprehensive plan, and the resident's s. Including tracheostomy care ng. The facility must ensure eeds respiratory care, my care and tracheal d such care, consistent with its of practice, the incentered care plan, the professional acility must ensure that a posthesis is provided care istent with professional the comprehensive eplan, the residents' goals wear and be able to use the lis not met as evidenced in, staff interview, and clinical tillty staff falled for 1 resident residents in the survey	F 328	F328: Treatment/Care for spet All residents on oxygen have potential to be effected. 1. Resident #11 had her esaturation level checkersults were within no limits. The resident disustain any adverse effect to not having her oxygen that time. An order we to discontinue the oxygen be completed to verify of the orders, that app supplies are in place of that the care plan is upreflect the resident's part with use of the oxygen the resident takes offect contrary to how adminordered. 3. Licensed staff will be on Lakewood policy residents use of oxygen sure it is being used a to assess resident and and consult the physical staff will the physical staff of the physical staff will the physical staff of the physical staff will the physical staff of the physical staff will be consult the physical staff will be consulted the physical staff wil	oxygen ed and rmal id not fects related gen on at as obtained gen as the uired it for orders will v accuracy ropriate for use and odated to oreferences and/or if the oxygen anistration is educated on regarding en and to be s ordered or their needs	

	OF DEFICIENCIES FCORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE: COMPLETE: CO		survey Pleted	
		495403	B, WING "			06	/29/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OD MANOR		:	19	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 LAUDERDALE DRIVE CHMOND, VA 23238		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	available for use. Resident #11 had a p continuous oxygen viresident was observe room without oxygen. The findings included Resident #11, a 91 ye facility on 12/13/16. It Alzheimer's disease, and reflux. Resident #11's most re(MDS) assessment with an assessment with an assessment of 7 indicimpairment and requirement #11 was obsequent #11	hysician order for the use of a nasal cannula. The d in activities and the dining har old, was admitted to the Her diagnoses included depression, hypertension hecent Minimum Data Set as a quarterly assessment eference date of 6/8/17. In Brief Interview of Mental cating severe cognitive red extensive assistance living. It is a considered of her are room was closed. In a cannula with oxygen room the concentrator in her dosed door. In a concentrator in her dosed door.	E	.328	4. DON/designee will condu 100% audit of oxygen ord weekly for four weeks to e the accuracy of orders and resident preferences for us care planned. Results of a audits will be reviewed an reports at the next schedul meeting for recommendations. Varian be investigated and staff were-educated and/or counse indicated. This plan will be effective measures will be maintain ongoing compliance.	ers ensure le are ll d e QAP lees wil vill be led as	II 7 and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		495403	B, WNG		06/29/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE RICHMOND, VA 23238	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F.328	Resident #11. Res hungry. CNA A sta already eaten breal Resident #11 back more to eat. CNA A cannula back on Resident #12 was returning room and por Resident #11 was redining room. At 10:15 a.m., Licel A) was observed properties and activity. She nursing station and get the foot pedals returning, LPN A dechange Resident #11 also at the bathroom. LPN to her room and as During this time per wearing oxygen. At 2:45 p.m., Resident #1 also at the bathroom and as During this time per wearing oxygen. At 2:45 p.m., Resident #1 also at the bathroom and as During this time per wearing oxygen. At 2:45 p.m., Resident #1 also at the bathroom and as During this time per wearing oxygen. At 2:45 p.m., Resident #1 also at the bathroom and as During this time per wearing oxygen. At the end of day mathroad and accontinuous oxygen.	ident #11 stated that she was ted that Resident #11 had clast, but she would take to the dining room and get her a did not place the nasal esident #11. It is unknown is was changed after it was on neeled Resident #11 to the sitioned her at a table, not wearing oxygen while in the unsed Practical Nurse A (LPN ushing Resident #11 down the she was taking Resident #11 left Resident #11 by the went to the resident's room to for the wheel chair. After ecided that she wanted to 11's shirt. At this time, stated that she needed to use I A wheeled Resident #11 back esisted her with-toileting.————————————————————————————————————	F 32		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495403	B. WING		06	/29/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE RICHMOND, VA 23238			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371 SS=F	oxygen. On 6/29/17 at 9:50 a portable oxygen tank Resident #11 becaus been completed. 483.60(i)(1)-(3) FOO STORE/PREPARE/S (i)(1) - Procure food f considered satisfacto authorities. (i) This may include f from local producers, and local laws or reging pardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe from consuming food (i)(2) - Store, prepare accordance with profeservice safety. (i)(3) Have a policy refoods brought to residusitors to ensure safe handling, and consun This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio	m., the DON stated that is had not been delivered for the paperwork had not in the paperwork had	F3		ets were obsect to the defi- A was counsficient our, rice, salar and crumbs ates were earts and had build up eleaned. The Dining ement staff we four weeks to have with policy, labeling and ng.	rved cient seled d and ill to cies d	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495403	B. WING		06 <i>i</i>	29/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OD MANOR SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	190	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O LAUDERDALE DRIVE CHMOND, VA 23238 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION
F 371	During the initial kitch approximately 2:05 p made of Dietary Cool kitchen without a bea out on counter tops. same Dietary Cook # approximately 4:00 p kettle of soup without During the initial kitch approximately 2:05 p made of 2 flour plasti panko bread crumbs receipt and use by dadressing plastic contano open or use by da During the initial kitch approximately 2:05 p areas were observed brown and black substhick coating of greas Under the Combi Ove Knobs of Deep Fryer During supper observ Kitchen on 6/27/17 at Heated Cart used to main kitchen to the si was observed to have brown and black subscart under the foods to The Executive Chef visited to the side of the contains the continuation of the side of the contains the contains the foods to the cart under the foods to the Executive Chef visited to the contains the contains the contains the foods to the cart under the cart under the foods to the cart under the foods to the cart under the foods to the cart under th	ten tour on 6/27/17 at ten. an observation was at #A, walking throughout the rd guard. Food items were A second observation of the A was made on 6/27/17 at ten. walking past an open a beard guard. The tour on 6/27/17 at ten., an observation was a bins, 1 rice bin, and 1 bin, all without dates of the tes. In addition, a squeeze ten tour on 6/27/17 at ten. the following soiled to be heavily soiled with stance that looked like a te. en	F 371	4. Dining Services Management/desig conduct an audit w weeks to ensure co hair restraint usage dating and comple schedules assigned production areas. audits and medicat pour observations reviewed and repor QAPI meeting for recommendations. be investigated and re-educated and/or indicated. This plan will be effective measures will be maintage ongoing compliance.	veekly for for mediance with the line the Results of the tion pass and will be red at the new Variances with the new Variances with the red at the red	th d ing ext vill e s

PRINTED: 07/06/2017 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING .. B. WING 495403 06/29/2017 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE **LAKEWOOD MANOR** RICHMOND, VA 23238 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X6) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCÝ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING (NFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 371 F 371 Continued From page 24 the Combi Oven and Deep Fryer knobs. The Executive Chef stated that they needed to be cleaned and he agreed that it was a build up past cleaning dates of the items. On 6/27/17 at approximately 2:15 p.m., the Executive Chef was asked if the Cook should have his beard guard on. The Executive Chef stated, "Yes". On 6/27/17 at approximately 2:16 p.m., the Cook was asked if he should have his beard guard on and he stated, "Yes". On 6/27/17 at approximately 5:05 p.m., the Dining Supervisor was asked his thoughts of the thick brown and black substance at the bottom of the heated cart used to bring freshly prepared food up to the residents. The Dining Supervisor stated, "It needs to be cleaned." On 6/29/17 at approximately 9:45 a.m., the Director of Dining Services brought requested policies related to the kitchen. The surveyor stated that the Kitchen was a very busy area; however, the Kitchen must find time to do the routine cleaning of equipment. The Director of Dining Services stated, "I agree." The Facility Policy revised 2/17, titled, "Food Labeling and Dating" documented the following: "It is Dining Services' policy that all food, whether

with the dining facilities."

and dated."

raw or prepared, be properly covered, labeled

The Facility Policy revised 2/17, titled, "Cleaning - Sanitary Conditions" documented the following: "(Facility name) will provide a clean, organized and sanitized work area and environment for all associates and residents that come in contact

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 07/06/2017 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING__ COMPLETED 495403 B. WING 06/29/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAUDERDALE DRIVE LAKEWOOD MANOR RICHMOND, VA 23238 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 371 Continued From page 25 F 371 "There will be ongoing supervision of proper sanitation methods used by employees i.e.: hairnet and glove use in food preparation and service." The Facility Policy revised 2717, titled, "Employee - Hair and Beard Restraint" documented the following: "Staff involved in food preparation will utilize good hygienic practices and techniques to prevent/reduce the spread of microorganisms. Dining Services staff must wear hair restraints (e.g., hairnet, hat, and/or beard restraint) to prevent their hair from contacting exposed food, clean equipment, utensils, and linens: and unwrapped single-service and single-use articles. Beard guards must be worn if the beard or mustache exceeds a "5 o'clock shadow"." The facility administration was informed of the findings during a briefing on 6/29/17 at approximately 12:15 p.m. The facility did not present any further information about the findings,